

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 21021/2017

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 19-07-2017 in WPC No. 11283/2017 passed by the High Court Of Orissa At Cuttack)

M/S JAGANNATH STONE CRUSHER

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AUTHORISED OFFICER CUM
REGIONAL MANAGER, ODISHA GRAMYA BANK & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 29-11-2021 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.R. SHAH
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Suresh Chandra Tripathy, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sibor Sankar Mishra, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Considering the fact that against the dues of Rs.1.91 crores, the High Court has directed the petitioner to deposit a sum of Rs.40 lakhs only and on such deposit being made, his request for OTS shall be considered. It cannot be said that the High Court has committed any error. Even, it was submitted by the petitioner before the High Court that the petitioner is ready to make a payment of substantial amount towards down-payment against his outstanding loan accounts and shall apply for OTS and for refreshment, which may be considered sympathetically.

Considering the fact that the present case is of the year 2017 and thereafter no amount has been paid by the petitioner, the

special leave petition is dismissed.

Pending application, if any, stands disposed of.

(MEENAKSHI KOHLI)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(NISHA TRIPATHI)
BRANCH OFFICER